
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children, Sports and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 9th May, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Rita Begum 
Iain Bott 
Tim Roca 
Adnan Mohammed 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Nick Evans 
Robert Rigby 
 

Elected Voting Representatives 
Aki Turan, Parent Governor 
Annie Ee, Parent Governor 
 
Co-opted Voting Representatives 
Brenda Morrison, Church of England 
Diocese Representative 
Louise McCullough, Roman Catholic 
Diocesan Board Representative 
 
Co-opted non-voting Representatives 
Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher 
St Augustine’s C of E High School 
Darren Guttridge, Headteacher, Edward 
Wilson Primary School 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock. 
 
 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 There are no changes to report.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016.  
 

 

4.   TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 22) 

 a) To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s 
Recommendation and Action Trackers. 
 

b) To provide comment and input into the draft Work Programme 
for 2016/17.  

 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS AND LEISURE (Pages 23 - 28) 

 Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Sports and 
Leisure) to update the Committee on current and forthcoming 
issues in his Portfolio.  
 

 

6.   CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  

 Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.  
 

 

7.   PROMOTING AN ACTIVE WESTMINSTER: A REVIEW OF PE 
AND SCHOOL SPORT IN WESTMINSTER 

(Pages 29 - 40) 

 To examine the strategy and activities relating to PE and school 
sports, including how it impacts on the wider curriculum.    
 

 



 
 

 

8.   OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT: CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND YOUTH OFFENDING 

(Pages 41 - 
106) 

 To inform the Committee of the outcome of the two Ofsted 
Inspections.  
 

 

9.   REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update (if any)  
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
29 April 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, SPORTS AND LEISURE 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MARCH 2016 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Sports and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 14 March 2016 at 7pm at Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Iain Bott, Peter Cuthbertson, 
Nick Evans, Adnan Mohammed, Robert Rigby and Tim Roca. 
 
Co-opted Members: Annie Ee and Louise McCullough 
 
Also present: Councillor Paul Church (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Danny Chalkley, Councillor David Harvey, 
Councillor Rita Begum, Aki Turan, Brenda Morrison, Eugene Moriarty and Darren 
Guttridge. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Paul Church (Deputy Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young People) to the meeting. 
 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Sports, 

and Leisure) would not be attending the meeting.  Any questions that Members 
had regarding his portfolio would be placed on the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
1.4 The Chairman welcomed Filsan Ali, Director of Somalia Development Network 

and Mohammed Hussein, Male Project Worker, from the Female Genital 
Mutilation (FGM) project who would take part in the item on Female Genital 
Mutilation. 

 
 
 
 

MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
 
  
Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Sports and Leisure 
P&S Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the Board 
 
 

Annie Ee Hampden Gurney Primary 
School 
 

Parent Governor 

Louise McCullough, 
 

St Vincent de Paul Primary 
School 
 
St Matthews CE Primary 
School 
 
Renaissance Foundation, E2 
 
 
Renaissance Foundation, EC4 

Governor 
 
 
Governor 
 
 
Trustee 
 
 
Mentor for Young People 
 

Adnan Mohammed 
 

St Marys School Governor 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary School, 
Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 

Tim Roca King’s College London Employer 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4. ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 
4.1  ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to add the following items to their work 

programme: Access to Art education in Westminster, the future and technological 
change of the library service, the Westminster Foundation, Youth Offending 
Policy and the role of Social Workers. 

 
5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS 

AND LEISURE  
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.   
 
6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN 

AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The Committee received an update from the Deputy Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions relating to: 
 

 the successful Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services. 

 the importance of encouraging people to volunteer to become mentors. 

 the benefits of the Education Excellence Programme and the additional funding 
given to all Westminster secondary schools to support GCSEs. 

 the Multi-Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) Panel and their focus on changing 
young people’s attitudes and disrupting perpetrator’s activities. 

 the sports and leisure facilities available for disabled children. 

 the take up of free school meals by eligible families. 

 the benefits of one to one mentoring offered to young people leaving custody an
[...]
7.3 The Committee welcomed Filsan Ali, Director of the Midaye Somalia 

Development Network, who discussed with the Committee the design and 
delivery of the FGM community based project.  The Committee heard that it was 
very important that the community drove the project in order for it to have an 
impact on families’ cultural beliefs.  The Committee noted that FGM was a very 
sensitive issue and that it was easier for the community centre to encourage 
people to open up about FGM than traditional statutory services. 

Page 4



 
7.4 The Committee also welcomed Mohammed Hussein, Male Project Worker, who 

discussed with the Committee working with young men, fathers and Imams on 
FGM. The Committee heard that FGM was mainly controlled by men in the 
community but that they were not involved or engaged in the whole FGM process 
and rarely understood the psychological and health problems it caused to 
women.  The Committee noted that educating the whole community around the 
health and legal implications of FGM was essential in preventing it. 

 
7.5 Some of the key issues that emerged from the Committee’s discussion were: 
 

 the importance of having a male project worker which could directly engage with 
males in the community to discuss the impact of FGM on girls. 

 the importance of the summer campaign which aimed to raise awareness in 
communities and throughout professional networks about the risk to girls over the 
summer months. 

 the importance of holding FGM discussions during community events/forums, in 
schools and mosques.  

 the need for sustainable funding for this important ground-breaking project. 

 the factors considered when identifying girls at risk, the different types of FGM 
performed and the misconception that FGM was a religious practice.  

 the importance of the community understanding both how harmful FGM was to 
women and the legal implications of continuing to carry out this practice. 

 the need for all social workers and practitioners to receive appropriate training. 
 
7.6 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 
 meeting and contribute to the discussion.  
 
7.7 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the report and supported the efforts of the Council  

to work with community organisations to tackle FGM. 
 

2. The Committee highlighted the importance of engaging with men as well as 
women on addressing some of the beliefs around FGM and supported the 
proactive engagement with religious leaders to highlight the health problems 
and dangers of FGM for women. 
 

3. The Committee supported the need for sustainable funding for the project and 
supported efforts to identify funding from various sources. 

 
4. The Committee emphasised the importance that all social workers and 

practitioners were trained in countering FGM and the issues involved. 
  

Page 5



 
8. CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report outlining how Westminster Children’s Services 

tackle Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE).  The Committee noted that this was a 
priority area for the Council and the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) 
and that it was one of the most challenging areas of safeguarding children and 
required a strong multi agency approach.   

 
8.2 The Committee heard from Melissa Caslake, Director of Family Services, that 

child sexual exploitation (CSE) could take on many forms; typically in 
Westminster it involved peer on peer abuse usually linked with gangs, crime 
drinking alcohol and substance abuse.  The Committee further heard about the 
different levels of interventions available when a referral of CSE was received.  
The Committee noted that Westminster participated in the Police Operation 
Makesafe.  It involved hotels, hostels, pubs and taxi firms to alert them to CSE 
risks.   

 
8.3 Some of the key issues that emerged from the Committee’s discussion were: 
 

 the welcomed news that the police had committed additional resources to CSE 
so that all cases were now fully investigated. 

 the different interventions available to help victims recognise abusive 
relationships.  

 the careful monitoring of all Looked After Children (LAC) placed in and outside of 
Westminster by maintaining strong multi agency links with professionals working 
with LAC children to detect actual or potential CSE. 

 the joined up working that the Council and the Police had undertaken to reduce 
gangs’ ability to sexual exploit vulnerable young people sexually. 

 child runaways and missing children. 

 the role of the CSE Tri-Borough Officer and the importance of prevention in 
schools and youth clubs. 

 the responsibility of both officers and Members to manage a healthy political 
system with the correct balances and checks in place. 

 the CSE training that Operation Makesafe had carried out with officers in other 
departments e.g., Licensing and Community Safety.  

 the importance of all public facing WCC employees receiving CSE training. 
 
8.4 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the report and the multi-agency approach to  

tackling Child Sexual Exploitation. 
 

Page 6



2. The Committee highlighted the importance of protecting Westminster’s 
Looked After Children (LAC) whether they were placed in or out of borough 
and the importance of sharing information and joint working with other local 
authorities. 

 
3. The Committee welcomed raising Child Sexual Exploitation awareness in 

Westminster Schools. 
 

 
9. SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016 
  
9.1 The Committee received a report outlining pupil place planning in Westminster 

and the draft School Organisation and Investment Strategy 2016 which provided
[...]
to inspect any of the Background 
Papers  please contact Lucy Hoyte x5729 lhoyte@westminster.gov.uk  

 

Page 27

mailto:lhoyte@westminster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

 

Children, Sports and Leisure 
Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Monday 9th May 2016 

Classification: 
 

General Release 
 

Title: 
 

Promoting an ActiveWestminster: A review of PE and 
School Sport in Westminster.  
 

Report of: 
 

Head of Sport and Wellbeing 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure  

 
Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

City for All / ActiveWestminster Strategy 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Andy Durrant, Head of Sport and Wellbeing.  
adurrant@westminster.gov.uk  

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The Council’s ActiveWestminster strategy is currently being refreshed with a 
new publication to be launched in 2016.  The current strategy provides a clear 
framework in which to develop sport and physical activity services to all those 
that live, study and visit the City of Westminster.  
 

1.2 A key priority within the Council’s ActiveWestminster Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy is to provide opportunities which lead to increased participation in 
sport and physical activity by children and young people.  A core part of this 
strategy is improving the quantity and quality of PE & school sport (PESS) and 
this remains a central pillar of the work that the Sports Unit team carry out each 
year.  
 

1.3 This report includes information on the overall approach of the work 
coordinated by the Council’s Sports Unit team around PE and School Sport and 
also includes details of the future plans to implement more innovative 
programmes to further improve participation in high quality sport and physical 
activity opportunities. 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM No: tbc    

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adurrant@westminster.gov.uk


 

 2 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

 It is recommended that: 
 

(a) Members consider the approach of the PE and School Sport 
 programme and the opportunities available to promote and develop 
 participation in sport and physical activity by children and young 
 people. 

 
(b) Members provide feedback to Officers to help shape the further 

 development of the annual ActiveWestminster Activity Plan and the 
 work of the Sports, Leisure & Wellbeing team.  

 
(c) In particular, Members are asked to consider potential areas in which 

 there is a lack of provision and opportunity to engage more children 
 and young people.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1  The Council’s Sport, Leisure & Wellbeing team lead on the delivery and 

development of sport and physical activity across the City, in partnership with 
a range of multi sector stakeholders and agencies.  

 
3.2  The ActiveWestminster strategy, which is structured around 5 key themes 

(Participation, Progression, People, Places and Partnerships), seeks to 
improve opportunities which encourage those who live, work and study in 
Westminster to participate in sport and physical activity. 
 

3.3 The strategy aims to address the key issues concerning sport and physical 
activity within the City and to deliver a range of tangible improvements to build 
a stronger sport and physical activity infrastructure and provide high quality 
opportunities for participation at every level.  
 

3.4 Development and implementation of the refreshed strategy is being led and 
driven by the Council, in collaboration with a range of stakeholders through 
the ActiveWestminster Partnership. 

 
3.5  The strategy highlights the need to address the impact of physical inactivity on 

the health and wellbeing of residents. Studies estimate the direct cost of 
physical inactivity to the NHS across the UK at £1.06 billion (Department of 
Health, 2011).  
 

3.6 More locally, Officers have been working with colleagues in Public Health to 
conduct the first Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
[...]
n order to maintain the historical data record and 
to help target and focus resources towards those schools most in need. The 
surveys cover various aspects of activity from curriculum lessons to after 
school clubs and inter-school competitions. Figure 2 outlines the current 
curriculum PE on offer across Westminster’s primary age ranges.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Figure 2 – Westminster PESS Survey findings  
 

3.11 In order to achieve the Chief Medical Office guidance that all children and 
young people should engage in moderate to vigorous intensity physical 
activity for at least 60 minutes every day.  The Council’s City for All year 2 
plan includes a commitment that children and young people will access to at 
least one hour of physical activity a day.  The Sport, Leisure and Wellbeing 
team have a clear strategy in place to engage children and young people 
across the City in participating in sport and physical activity. The key work 
strands of this strategy include: 

 

  PE & School Sport (PESS) offer*  

  Outdoor adventurous activities 

  Community sports programme 

  Activity programme within Facilities  

  Participation (Legacy) Events    
 

*For the purpose of this report, the detail provided will take a closer look at 
Westminster’s PESS Offer. 

 

 

Page 32



 

 5 

Current approach in promoting participation sport and physical activity for 
children and young people through Westminster’s PESS Offer 
 

 

3.12 The sports unit has re-focused its approach to schools, and a dedicated 
officer provides support to schools through a ‘buy-back’ offer and the annual 
schools competition programme.  

 
3.13 The ‘buy-back’ offer features a core menu of services that the schools have 

specifically requested. The current offer, which can be reviewed in greater 
detail in Appendix one, includes: 

 

 Annual competitions programme - A Primary and Secondary Schools 
Calendar is produced each year targeting 7,000 participants across all 
[...]
s report is to inform the Policy and Scrutiny Committee of 
the outcome of the Ofsted Single Inspection Framework of Children’s Services 
that took place in January 2016, and the outcome of the Youth Offending 
Inspection that took place in December 2015. These inspections covered 
services for Youth Offending, Early Help, Children in Need and in Need of 
Protection, Children in Care and Care Leavers, Adoption and Fostering, 
Leadership, Management and Governance. 
 

1.2 Westminster achieved a highly effective rating for its youth offending work and 
this report outlines a summary of findings and next steps from the Short 
Quality Screening Inspection of the West London Youth Offending Service 
conducted by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation in December 2015. 
 

1.3 In February 2016, Westminster received an overall single judgement of 
‘Outstanding’ for its Children’s services, making us the first Council in the 
country to achieve this rating under the single inspection framework (alongside 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Kensington and Chelsea). To date there have been approximately 89 Councils 
inspected under this framework, with over 50% so far receiving an overall 
judgement of ‘Requiring improvement’. 
 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

2.1 Children’s Services in Westminster were subject to an inspection under the 
Ofsted Single Inspection Framework between 11 January and 4 February 
2016.  A simultaneous inspection took place in Hammersmith and Fulham and 
Kensington and Chelsea, and services shared between the three boroughs 
were also inspected.  Inspectors relayed their draft findings on 4 February and 
a final report was published by Ofsted on 29 March 2016 (Appendix 1). 
 

2.2 Westminster was rated Outstanding for Looked after children, Adoption, and 
Leadership and governance, leading to an overall rating of Outstanding. 
 

2.3 Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation conducted a Short Quality Screening 
(SQS) of youth o
[...]
ckers and Work Programme
	04_Item_4b_Workprogprioritising report

	5 Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure
	7 Promoting an Active Westminster: A Review of PE and School Sport in Westminster
	8 Ofsted Inspection Report: Children's Services and Youth Offending
	Appendix One
	08_Item_8a_Appendix 1
	The local authority
	Information about this local authority area
	Previous Ofsted inspections
	Local leadership
	Children living in this area
	Child protection in this area
	Children looked after in this area

	Recommendations
	1.
	Summary for children and young people

	The Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB)
	Inspection findings – the Local Safeguarding Children Board

	Information about this inspection
	The inspection team


	Appendix Two
	09_Item_8b_Appendix 2
	Appendix Three
	10_Item_8c_Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Children, Sports and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Sports and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Committee held on Monday 9th May, 2016, Committee Rooms 5, 6 & 7 
- 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, Iain Bott, Peter 
Cuthbertson, Nick Evans, Robert Rigby and Tim Roca. 
 
Co-opted Members: Annie Ee, Brenda Morrison, Louise McCullough and Eugene 
Moriarty. 
 
Also Present: Councillors David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure) and 
Councillor Paul Church (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People). 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Danny Chalkley, Councillor Adnan Mohammed, 
Aki Turan and Darren Guttridge. 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Sports and Leisure) to the meeting and Councillor Paul Church (Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People). 

 
1.3 The Chairman advised that Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young People) would not be attending the meeting.  Any 
questions that Members had regarding his portfolio would be placed on the 
Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
 



 
2 

 

 
 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
 
  

Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Sports and Leisure 
P&S Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 

 
One Westminster 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the 
Board 
 

Annie Ee Hampden Gurney Primary 
School 
 

Parent Governor 

Louise McCullough, 
 

St Vincent de Paul Primary 
School 
 
St Matthews CE Primary 
School 
 
Renaissance Foundation, 
E2 
 
 
Renaissance Foundation, 
EC4 

Governor 
 
 
Governor 
 
 
Trustee 
 
 
Mentor for Young People 
 

Eugene Moriarty St Augustine’s Church of 
England School 
 

Headteacher 
 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary 
School, Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 

Tim Roca King’s College London Employer 
 

 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
 
4 TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME 



 
3 

 

 
4.1  ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the actions regarding the future funding opportunities for Female 
Genital Mutilation (FGM) and the possibility of Members attending a future 
Corporate Parenting Board) be reported back at the next Committee. 

 
2. That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 

 
 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS AND LEISURE 
 
5.1 The Committee received an update from the Cabinet Member who responded 

to questions relating to: 
 

 the procurement and re-let of the new sports and leisure facilities contract 
which included: the re-development of Seymour and Queen Mother 
Sports Centre, the support given to Champions of the Future, staff 
retention and the TUPE regulations which would automatically transfer 
staff to the new contractor in July.   

 

 the importance of increasing the number of volunteers and the work of 
One Westminster in promoting volunteering and the Do-It Westminster 
website amongst the harder to reach groups. 

 

 the success of the new ‘Forest School’ outreach programme. 

 the public response to the new Open Forum website. 

 the demographics, benchmarking, purpose and future function of libraries. 

 the participation in and advertising of the Westminster Mile. 
 
 
6 CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.   
 
 
7 PROMOTING AN ACTIVE WESTMINSTER: A REVIEW OF PE AND 

SCHOOL SPORT IN WESTMINSTER 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report reviewing the work coordinated by the 

Council’s Sports Unit around PE and school sport (PESS) and detailed future 
plans to implement innovative programmes to further improve participation in 
sport and physical activities.   

 
7.2 The Committee heard from Richard Barker, Director of Community Services 

and Andrew Durrant, Head of Sports and Wellbeing, how one of the key 
priorities within the Council’s ActiveWestminster Sport and Physical Activity 



 
4 

 

Strategy was to provide opportunities which led to increased participation in 
sport and physical activity by children and young people.   

 
7.3 The Committee noted the wide range of services offered to schools by the 

Sports Unit through a ‘buy-back’ offer and the annual schools competition 
programme.  The Committee then discussed how PE and school sport 
(PESS) fed into sports participation, fitted in with the health and anti-obesity 
agenda and how PESS added value in helping wider school performance in 
behaviour and concentration.  The Committee further discussed the 
opportunities for children to take part in competitive sport in and outside of 
school.   

 
7.4 A short film was played to the Committee entitled ‘Vitality Westminster Mile’ 

https://youtu.be/w47jX75N5fY which showed how Hallfield primary school was 
incorporating physical activity and the ‘daily mile’ into their school day as well 
as promoting the Westminster Mile event. 

 
7.5 The Committee heard from Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher at St Augustine’s 

CE High School, who advised that the Sports Unit was well managed and had 
provided his school with many sporting opportunities including links to 
professional sporting clubs, high quality coaches and work experience 
placements. He further advised of the need for good facilities and safe 
opportunities for young people to take part in sport in and outside of school 
and the need for them to be made aware of such opportunities.  Eugene also 
echoed the need for a balanced curriculum and emphasised that physical 
activity was important for a young person’s well-being and improved 
behaviour and concentration in the classroom.   

 
7.6 Some of the key issues that emerged from the Committee’s discussion were: 
 

 the importance of rolling out the ‘daily mile’ to all Westminster schools. 

 the link between increased physical activity and improved behaviour and 
concentration in children and young people at school. 

 the possibility of linking in with the ‘Active School Travel Plan’ Programme. 

 the importance of consuming a healthy diet and cutting out sugary foods. 

 the importance of encouraging children and young people to take part in 
physical activity for at least 60 minutes a day (as recommended by the Chief 
Medical office) to reduce the risk of many chronic medical conditions.  

 the accessibility of sports and the impact of inactivity on the health and 
wellbeing of children and young people living in areas of deprivation.    

 
7.7 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 
 meeting and contribute to the discussion.  
 
7.8 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure for consideration: 
 

1. The Committee welcomed the overall approach and work coordinated by the 
Council’s Sports Unit and the high quality of sports and physical activities 
provided by them to Westminster schools. 

https://youtu.be/w47jX75N5fY


 
5 

 

 
2. The Committee emphasised the need for the Council to continue working with 

a range of stakeholders, including Public Health, to tackle children and young 
people’s physical inactivity and child obesity. 
 

3. The Committee highlighted the importance for all schools to provide a 
balanced curriculum and the positive link between increased physical activity 
and improved behaviour and concentration in children and young people in 
school.   

 
4. The Committee supported the Council working in partnership with the Daily 

Mile Team to roll out the ‘Daily Mile’ to all Westminster schools to increase the 
physical activity of children and young people throughout the school day. 

 
 
8 OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT: CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND YOUTH 

OFFENDING 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report informing them that Westminster had 

achieved a highly effective rating for its youth offending work and 
‘Outstanding’ for its ‘Children’s Services, making Westminster (alongside 
Kensington and Chelsea) the first Council to achieve this rating under the 
single inspection framework. 

 
8.2 The Committee congratulated Andrew Christie, Tri-Borough Executive 

Director of Children Services and Melissa Caslake, Director of Family 
Services for all the hard work that they and their Leadership Team had put 
into the two Inspections. 

 
8.3 The Committee also thanked Andrew Christie for his dedicated 40 year 

service in local government and for his significant contribution to the 
establishment of a very successful Tri-Borough Children’s Service.  The 
Committee wished him a very happy retirement. 

  
8.4 The Committee heard that to ensure the continuation of the two high 

performance services work had already started on the few areas identified as 
needing improvement through Action Plans, Working Groups or reviewing 
practices.  The Committee further heard that the training and retention of good 
staff as well as continuing to undertake rigorous self-assessment leading to 
continuous improvement without complacency was vital to maintaining high 
performance services.  The Committee noted that officers considered that 
being part of Tri-Borough had contributed significantly to the positive outcome 
of the two inspections. 

 
8.5 The Committee then discussed the possible reducing in the Early Help 

Service, the Working Group set up to review and enhance the work with 
Children in Need and care leavers in custody, the concern over the lack of 
partnership attendance at the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and the 
possible partnership working between the Voluntary Sector and Youth 
Offending Service. 

 



 
6 

 

8.6 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 
meeting and contribute to the discussion and congratulated and thanked all 
the officers again for their hard work. 

 
8.7 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee endorsed the work of the Youth Offending Service and 

Children’s Services through the very positive outcome of the inspections. 
 

2. The Committee highlighted the need to ensure the continuation of the high 
performance services and that they continue to be open to challenge and to 
undertake rigorous self-assessment to maintain their commitment to 
excellence. 
 

3. The Committee highlighted the need for the services to focus on future 
challenges which would impact on the protection of young people in 
Westminster. 
 

4. The Council endorsed future partnership working between the Voluntary 
Sector and Youth Offending Service in order to improve outcomes for young 
people and reduce re-offending. 

 
 
9 REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
9.1 RESOLVED: The Committee noted that there were currently no serious case 

reviews taking place in Westminster. 
 
10 TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
12 .1 The meeting ended at 8.48pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


